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December 2, 2024 

 

VIA EMAIL 

 

The Honorable Eranda Vero 

The Honorable Arlene Ashton 

Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

801 Market Street 

Suite 4063 

Philadelphia, PA 19107 

 

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service Plan for 

the Period from June 1, 2025 Through May 31, 2029, Docket No. P-2024-3046008 

 

Dear Judge Vero and Judge Ashton, 

 

 Please find enclosed Answer of the Energy Justice Advocates. Should you have any 

questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Devin McDougall   

PA Attorney ID No. 329855 

Supervising Senior Attorney 

Earthjustice 

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2020 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

dmcdougall@earthjustice.org   

(917) 628-7411 

 

Counsel for the Energy Justice Advocates 

 

cc:  

Certificate of Service (w/ encl.) (via email) 

mailto:dmcdougall@earthjustice.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document upon 

the parties of record to this proceeding, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 

1.54 (relating to service by a party) in the manner and upon the persons listed below. 

 

Service By Email Only 

 

Adeolu A Bakare, Esq. 

Charis Mincavage, Esq. 

Jo-Anne S. Thompson, Esq.  

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 

100 Pine Street 

PO Box 1166 

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

abakare@mwn.com 

cmincavage@mwn.com 

 

 

Brandon J. Pierce, Esq. 

Adesola Adegbesan, Esq. 

Anthony Gay, Esq. 

Brandon Pierce, Esq. 

Jack Garfinkle, Esq. 

Exelon 

2301 Market Street S23-1 

brandon.pierce@exeloncorp.com 

adesola.adegbesan@exeloncorp.com 

anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 

jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com 

 

NazAarah Sabree  

Small Business Advocate  

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania  

Office of Small Business Advocate  

Forum Place  

555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

ra-sba@pa.gov 

 

Elizabeth R. Marx  

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  

118 Locust Street  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

emarx@pautilitylawproject.org  

 

Barrett C. Sheridan  

Andrew J. Zerby  

Office of Consumer Advocate  

555 Walnut Street  

Forum Place, 5th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

John F. Lushis, Jr.  

Norris McLaughlin, P.A.  

515 West Hamilton Street – Suite 502  

Allentown, PA 18101  

jlushis@norris-law.com 
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bsheridan@paoca.org 

azerby@paoca.org 

ra-oca@paoca.org 

 

Richard A. Kanaskie, Esq.  

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Commonwealth Keystone Building  

400 North Street, 2nd Floor West  

Harrisburg, PA 17120  

rkanaskie@pa.gov 

 

Thomas F. Puchner  

Phillips Lytle LLP  

30 South Pearl Street  

Albany, NY 12207-1537  

tpuchner@phillipslytle.com 

 

 

 

Robert W. Ballenger  

Joline R. Price  

Community Legal Services  

1424 Chestnut Street  

Philadelphia, PA 19102  

rballenger@clsphila.org  

jprice@clsphila.org 

Karen O. Moury  

Deanne M. O’Dell  

Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  

213 Market Street, 8th Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

kmoury@eckertseamans.com  

dodell@eckertseamans.com 

 

Gregory L. Peterson, Esq.  

Phillips Lytle LLP  

201 West Third Street, Suite 205  

Jamestown, NY 14701-4907  

gpeterson@phillipslytle.com 

 

Alison Kaster, Esq. 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Commonwealth Keystone Building  

400 North Street, 2nd Floor  

Harrisburg, PA 17120  

akaster@pa.gov 

  

Brooke E McGlinn, Esq. 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 

Mark Lazaroff, Esq. 

Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq. 

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP  

2222 Market Street  

Philadelphia, PA 19103-3007 

bmcglinn@morganlewis.com  

ken.kulak@morganlewis.com  

mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com  

catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com  

 

Christopher O’Hara, Esq.  

Senior Vice President, General Counsel  

PJM Interconnection  

2750 Monroe Boulevard  

Audubon, PA 19403-2497  

christoper.ohara@pjm.com 

 

John F. Lushis, Jr. 

Norris Mclaughlin, P.A. 

515 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 502 

Allentown, Pa 18101 

jlushis@norris-law.com 

 

Elizabeth J Sher 

One Jefferson Rd 

Parsippany, NJ 07054 

Counsel for Constellation NewEnergy Inc  

esher@daypitney.com 
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Dated: December 2, 2024 

/s/ Devin McDougall 

PA Attorney ID No. 329855  

Supervising Senior Attorney 

Earthjustice 

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2020 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

(917) 628-7411 

dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 

 

Counsel for the Energy Justice Advocates 

mailto:dmcdougall@earthjustice.org
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I.  INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.572(e), POWER Interfaith (“POWER”), Vote Solar, Clean 

Air Council, Sierra Club, Physicians for Social Responsibility, and PennEnvironment (the 

“Energy Justice Advocates”), by and through their counsel, submit this Answer (“Answer”) in 

Support of the Petitions for Reconsideration and/or Clarification (“Petitions”) that were filed by 

the Office of Consumer Advocate (“OCA”) and the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and 

Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania and the Tenant Union Representative Network (together, 

“CAUSE-PA/TURN”) in the above-captioned proceeding (the “Proceeding”) of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (the “Commission”).  

 

II.  ANSWER 

 The Petitions request that the Commission reconsider the portion of its final order 

(“Order”) in this Proceeding that rejected the provisions of the Joint Petition for Non-Unanimous 

Settlement (the “Joint Petition”) in this Proceeding (to which the Energy Justice Advocates were 

a party) that revise PECO’s Standard Offer Program (“SOP”) and request that the Commission 

clarify various aspects of the Order relating to the SOP.  

 The Energy Justice Advocates strongly support the Petitions. The revisions of the SOP 

included in the Joint Petition are designed to protect consumers and mitigate affordability 

concerns raised by CAUSE-PA/TURN and OCA in this Proceeding. Protecting affordability is a 

key component of energy justice and is integrally related to the concerns raised in this 

Proceeding by the Energy Justice Advocates relating to an equitable transition to clean energy. 

The carefully-crafted terms of the Joint Petition, including the SOP revisions, strike the right 

balance between advancing affordability and consumer protection and maintaining the operation 

of the competitive market.  
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III.  CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE, the Energy Justice Advocates respectfully request that the Commission 

grant the Petitions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dated: December 2, 2024     

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Devin McDougall   

PA Attorney ID No. 329855 

Supervising Senior Attorney 

Earthjustice 

1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2020 

Philadelphia, PA 19103 

dmcdougall@earthjustice.org   

(917) 628-7411 

 

Counsel for the Energy Justice Advocates 
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